



FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0394701

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33831  
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT -- THE PROPER HARMLESS ERROR TEST FOR NONDEPARTURE MISCALCULATION ISSUES, ON BOTH DIRECT APPEAL AND IN POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS, IS THE "WOULD-HAVE-IMPOSED" TEST, WHICH REQUIRES RESENTENCING UNLESS IT IS CLEAR FROM THE EXISTING RECORD THAT THE TRIAL COURT WOULD HAVE IMPOSED THE SAME SENTENCE UNDER AN ACCURATE SCORESHEET.	6
I. <u>HARMLESS ERROR IN GENERAL</u>	6
II. <u>HARMLESS ERROR AND SCORESHEET MISCALCULATIONS</u>	7
III. <u>THE PRE-HEGGS CASES: THE "WOULD HAVE IMPOSED" TEST</u>	9
A. NONDEPARTURE MISCALCULATIONS IN THE DISTRICT COURTS	9
B. VALID UPWARD DEPARTURE SENTENCES BASED ON MISCALCULATED SCORESHEETS: <u>MACKEY</u>	13
C. DEPARTURE SENTENCES BASED ON BOTH VALID AND INVALID REASONS: <u>ALBRITTON, ET AL.</u>	16
IV. <u>THE HEGGS COULD-HAVE-IMPOSED TEST</u>	19
A. POSSIBLE EXPLANATION #1: SPECIAL HARMLESS ERROR RULE FOR WRONG SCORESHEET CASES	19
B. POSSIBLE EXPLANATION #2: SPECIAL HARMLESS ERROR RULE FOR SENTENCING CHALLENGES BASED ON SINGLE SUBJECT VIOLATIONS	20

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

C. POSSIBLE EXPLANATION #3: POLICY CONSIDERATIONS	26
D. THE COULD-HAVE-IMPOSED TEST AND DEPARTURE SENTENCES: <u>STATE V. LEMON</u>	28
E. <u>MADDOX</u> AND FUNDAMENTAL SENTENCING ERROR	32
F. THE COULD-HAVE-IMPOSED TEST AND NEGOTIATED SENTENCES: <u>LATIIF</u>	34
G. CONCLUSION	36
V. <u>DIRECT APPEAL VERSUS POST-CONVICTION RELIEF</u>	37
A. "INCORRECT CALCULATIONS" AND SENTENCES "IMPOSED IN VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OF FLORIDA": RULES 3.800(a) AND 3.850	40
B. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIMS UNDER RULE 3.850	44
C. CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>A.F.E. v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	41
<u>Albritton v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	4, 16-19, 28, 42
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 865 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	43
<u>Annunziato v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	11, 12
<u>Ashley v. State,</u> 158 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	48
<u>Barber v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	27
<u>Bigham v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	38
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	49
<u>Braggs v. State,</u> 815 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	16
<u>Brownlee v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	38
<u>Cardali v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	16
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	11
<u>Casteel v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1986)	17, 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Ciccarelli v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	4, 7, 12, 19, 47
<u>Clay v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	35
<u>Cote v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	41
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 488 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1986)	40
<u>Delapierre v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	27
<u>Eppert v. State,</u> 712 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	12
<u>Fortner v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	1
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002)	6
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	21-23
<u>Glover v. United States,</u> 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	47, 48
<u>Gonzales v. State,</u> 779 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	24
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	5, 7, 26, 27, 39, 42, 43, 45
<u>Green v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Griffis v. State,</u> 509 So. 2d 104, 1104-05 (Fla. 1987)	17, 28, 43
<u>Heggs v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000)	1, 2, 4, 5, 12, 14, 19-36
<u>Herrmann v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	38
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	37, 45
<u>Hope v. State,</u> 736 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	33
<u>Hummel v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	38
<u>Isom v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	16
<u>Jervis v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	33
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	3
<u>Jolley v. State,</u> 392 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	35
<u>Kenon v. State,</u> 724 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	33
<u>Latiif v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	33, 34
<u>Latiif v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 2001)	34, 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	10
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	10
<u>Logan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	44
<u>Lopez v. State,</u> 811 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	11
<u>Maddox v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	4, 32, 33, 41, 46
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 779 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	27
<u>McGreevy v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	11
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 852 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	46
<u>Montague v. State,</u> 682 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1996)	40, 46
<u>Mooney v. State,</u> 864 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	16
<u>Owens v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	10
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 796 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	11
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 840 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	12



TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Romero v. State,</u> 805 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	36, 38
<u>Rosales v. State,</u> 834 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	27
<u>Rosier v. State,</u> 864 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	36
<u>Rubin v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	16
<u>Rubin v. State,</u> 734 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	16, 24
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	45, 46
<u>Seccia v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	33
<u>Sellers v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	10
<u>Skidmore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	35
<u>Sommers v. State,</u> 796 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	44
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	6, 12, 17, 19, 26
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	21-23
<u>State v. Lemon,</u> 825 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 2002)	14, 15, 19, 25, 28-32

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. Mackey,</u> 719 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1998)	4, 13-16, 21, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32
<u>State v. Rubin,</u> 721 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1998)	14, 16
<u>State v. Ruiz,</u> 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003)	16
<u>State v. Sellers,</u> 586 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1991)	10
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 3, 45, 47
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	10
<u>United States v. Mack,</u> 347 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2003)	48
<u>United States v. Ruzzano,</u> 247 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2001)	48
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 487 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1986)	10, 40-43, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.040(c)	49
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(h)	49
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701	9, 10, 27
